
11/7/68

AIRTIL AIR MAL

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM; SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) -P-

SUBJECT: MUIKIN 
COST DATA

Ie Springfield airtel to Memphis 10/3/68.

The following are the cost lata fggures re this 
matter for the Springfield DivisOon from 10/1/68 to 10/3^/68: 

HOURS to 1/30

A. Special Agenits

Regular Hours 12
VOT Hours 6

Total 18 W

B. Clerical Employees

Regilar hours 5
Overtime Hours 1

Total 6

MILEAGE
Total 120 2.50

AGENTS ON CASE

Total 5

-UT-OF-OID>INARY COSTS

None.

2 - Memphis (44-1.987)
2 - Springfi ell (44-5161) 
WR:mpb
(4>fM&
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OPTIONAL. FORM NO. -0 
MAY -962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) -01-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO FILE (44-561) date: 11-0-60

FROM SAC

SUBJECT?: MURKIN

The story of JAMES EARL RAY and the conspiracy to 
kill MARTIN LUTHER KING in Look magazine issue of November 12, 
1960, contains information concerning RAY’s escape foom prsson 
and his activities during the time he was i.n a fugitive status.

On page 103 the author, WILLIE BRADFORD HUIE indicaees 
that during the time just after RAY’s escape foom prison the 
author received a letter from RAY. The letter states ....

"Except for the $450 and the old Chrysler I didn’t 
have many possessions. Just a few clothes, a sports 
jacket, and pants. On my way to East St. Louis I had 
car trouble, but I got there. I sold that car for $50, 
and bought a ’62 red Plymouth for $200. You can find 
w“reI,b”ught it? ,rom a dea^r on Main StrA coming 
out of East St. Loui.s toward Beilivilli. The car lot 
is between the 1500 and 2000 block on the left hand 
side of Main Street as you travel east. I used the Rayns 
name on the car title. I spent a night with the frennd 
who took me to Edwwadssille when I escaped. I stayed 
six or seven days in Quincy, and here are the names of 
two men there you can see, but don’t write about them 
or they will be arrested for harboring me. I just 
want to show you that I’ve got frennds who have known 
me all my lffe. And they think weel of me."

Investigato©’ at East St. Loui.s and Beilevilli should 
be made to substantiaee or verify the iniormation that shows 
RAY purchased the 1962 red Plymouth as indicaeed in the articee. 
Bureau informatoon indicaees that RAY did have a 1962 red 
Plymouth while he was in Canada.

44-561
3 - 91-3699 (BANK OF ALTON) 
TC:VLS
(4)

5010-108
Buy U.S. Sav/ngs Bondis Regularly on th Payroll Savings Plan
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FD26 (Rev. 5-22-64!

F BI j
Date: 11/8/68 ( '

Transmit the following in-----------------------------—  ———: —------------------------------ i(Type in plaintext or code/

ViaAIRTEL___________________ AIR MAIL_______________________ I '
‘ " (Priority) ।

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-3886.)

FROM: SAC, SPRINGF'ILDD (44-561) -P. •

SUBJECT; MURKIN

Re Springfield airtel to Bureau dated IT/1/68.

' ' Contacts with bank officials, law enforcement
agencies, and informants during past week unproductive. .

Photographs of RALPH PAGE and DONALD JOHN RAIN ;
displayed to witnesses at Bank of Alton; however, no positive
identifiaatoon made.

3-Bureau (44-38861)
2-Mernph is (44-1987)
(PSppingfiedd (44-561)
RCH:1mh
(7)iPk

Approved:-------------------- :----------5—0  Sent
Special Agent in Charge

Rut

SEARCHED---^ 
serialized.^-------- --

M indexed-..----------------- -

HiEDDy—
M Per

44-561-9—
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-35 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B !

Date; 11/8/68 I
I

Transmit the following in----------------------------------—----- -———-----—------------------------------------ I(Type in plaintext or code) J

Via____ AIRTEL_____________________ AIR MAIL _____________ _______ [
. (Priority) |

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFILDD (44-561) -P-

SUBJECT: MURKIN .

Re Springfield airtel to Bureau dated 11/1/68.

■ Contacts with bank officials, law enforcement
agencies, and informants during past week unproductive. ,

Photographs of RALPH PAGE an1 DONALD JOHN RAIN . 
dispaaeed to witnesses at Bank of Alton; however, no positive 
identifi'catoon made.

3-Bwceau (44-38861)
2-Memphis (44-1987) 

(2>Springfied (44-561)
RCH:1mh
(7)imh

search^---^
se«|al®<:

Approved:-------------------------------- Sent
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD33 (Rev. 5-22-64)

■ F B I

Date: 11/15/68

Transmit the following in

Via AIRTEL
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIR MAIL
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIEDD (44-561)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Springfield airtel to the Bureau dated 11/8/68.

Investigatoon at Alton and vicinity during 
past week has produced no newt iniormation concerning JAMES 
EARL RAY or his aH-eged ciTml■l-city in robbery The Bank of 
Alton, 7/13/67.

Independent investigatonn being conducted to 
vorify staeements attribueod to RAY appearing in Look 
magazine: articees.

Since all logical investigation conducted on
continunng basis in effort to resolve si.ble complicity
of RAY in robbery The Bank of Alison and since investigatonn 
failed to establish! nexus between the two, weekly airtel 
sumspar.es are being discontinued by the Springfield Divisoon 
UACB.

3 - Bureau (44-38861)
2 - Memphis (44-1987)

^32- Springfield (2: 44-561)
TT'oraws-)

RCHtjah-

SEARCHED.. 

SERIALIZED, 

INDEXED . 
FILED..^

A XU/

Approved: —.--------------V-----------------
Special Agent in Charge

Sent ____ M Per —

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) I
♦ ♦ I

FBI |

Date: 11/15/68 I

Transmit the following in------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 1
. (Type in plaintext!, or code)

AIRTEL AIR MAIL IVia----------------------------------------------------- ------- --------------------------------------—-------------------------j
(Priority) ।

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Spi'ingfield airtel to the Bureau dated 11/8/68.

Investigation at Alton and vicinity luring 
past week has produced no new iniormation concerning JAMIES 
EARL RAY or his aiegged complicity in robbery The Bank of 
Alton, 7/13/67.

Independent investigaton being conducted to 
verify staeements attribuedd to RAY appearing in Look 
magazine articles.

Since all logical investigaton conducted on 
continunng basis in effort to resolve possible c(omlicity 
of RAY in Robbery The Bank of Alton and since investigation 
failed to establish nexus between the two, weekly airtel 
summmries are being liscintnnued by the Springfield Divi-soon 
UACB. •

3 - Bureau (44-38861)
2- Memphis (44-1987) 

((3?- Springfiedd (2: 44-561). 
(1: 91-3699)

SEARCHED.

RCH:jah. . ^br indexed.

Approved: To
Special Agent in Charg

Sent ____ M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



0-9 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI

D^ 11-18-68
Transmit the following in   

. (Type in plaintext, or code)

Via airtel
(Priority)

SAC, Springfield

Director, FBI

MURKIN

Advise results of your inquiry concerning Ray 
purchasing a Plymouth at East St. Louis, Iliinois, in 
June of 1967.

4 4-56/-192Sent Via M Per ---------------------------------------

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



11-18-68

AIRTEL

To: SAC, Springfield

From: Director, FBI

MURKIN

Advise results of your inquiry concerning Ray
purchasing a Plymouth at East St. Louis, Illinois, in 
June of 1967.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



11/19/68

AlITEL AIRMAIL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, SPRIHGFIELD (44-5.61) -P-

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Bureau airtel to Springfield 11/18/^658..

Invoices of Mixon Buick Company, 1910 State street, 
and c and C Motors, CeMnsviHe, Hums, formerly located 
1960 State Street (becomes West Maia Street at Belleville 
City line), both East St. Louis, IinDOis, checked, and no 
record identifiable wth JAMES EARL RAY or under name of 
RAYNS or suspect 1962 Plymouth Oldsmobile located.

Check of Soundex Records, Uliaols Motor Vehicle 
Bureau, in name of RAYNS located no record.

3 - Bureau (44-38861) (RM)
1- Menphis (info) (RM)
^ - Springfield (44-561) 

jLMmpb । ■

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



11/19/68

URTEL AIR MIL

TO

FROM:

SUBJECT:

DISSCTOB, FH (44-38861) '

SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-56l) -P-

MUREIN

Be Bureau airtel to Springfield 11/18/68.

and C and CnMotCSS of Ml*on Baick^^ 1910 State Street,
1960 State SMo^JbColiaSlieu -JUnoiS ’ formerly located 
City lin©^^^^^^ M®1» Street at BOIotIXu
record identifiable with*JAMFS^AiLinAOs’ checked1’ and no 
bawq - . .Aa^e witu James KImKL or and^r namo MYNS or suspect 1362 Plymouth Oids.ohllo’lueXd'; * of

Bureaus laCSak 5 joSd*? *?JdS' Illinois Motor Vehicle
Buxeau, ia name of RAYNS located no t’®COt’d. .

3 -Bureau (44-38861) (RM) 
U~. Memphis (info) (BM) 
2- Springfield (44-561) 
JLM:mpb /

SEARCHED.... 
SERIALIZED!.. 

INDEXED . 
fileoS

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



11-21-68

AIRT1L

To: SAC, Springfield (44-561)

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURHIN

Enclosed for Springfield is a copy of an article 
which appeared in the magazine section of the "WsSington 
Posfon Sunday, November 17, 1968. The article, in part, 
states that James Earl Ray "was seen frequently in his home 
town ©f Alton, Iliinois, in the company of a wizened old 
Nazi sympathizer named Henry Stumm. Presumably Stamm instruceed 
Ray from the Nazi literature that the old-man continues to 
receive."

Springfield should submit background data concerning 
Stumm together with recommendations as to whether he should 
be ineervewieecl.:.

Bureau records indicate that i.n 1942, one Otto Wilkening, 
Alton, Hindis, damned that Henry Stumm, Sr., and Jr., who re­
sided in Aitim, 111^018, were sympp the tic toward Germany, altoough 
they5 kept quiet about it after entry of u. S. into Wrld^WaKIIi".

Enclosure (1)

1 - Memphis (Enc, 1) (for info)

44-561-794
........ Pr

w^nd' 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



’0.9 (Rev. 5-22-64)
• 'A

FBI

Date: 11-21-68
Transmit the following in _____ ___________________

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL _________________
(Priority)

SAC, Springfield (44-561)

Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

Enclosed for Springfield is a copy of an article
which appeared i.n the magazine section of the "Washington 
Postt’on Sunday-, November 17, 1968. The article, i.n part, 
States that James Earl Ray "was seen frequently in his home 
town of Alton, Ilinuss, in the company of a wizened old

immNazi symppthizer named Henry Stimm— Presumably Stunm instruceel 
Ray from the Nazi Iteerauure that the old man continues to 
receive.” 1

Spnngfield should submit background data concerning 
Stunrn together with recommenddtions as to whether he should 
be ineevvewwed.

Bureau records indica.te that i.n 1942, one Otto Wilkennng 
Allton, Ilinnis, claimed that Henry Stuim, Sr. and Jr., who re­
sided in Alton, IlliioSs, were symppthetic toward Germany, although 
they kept quiet about it after entry of U. S. into Woi’].d WPr II. 
Enclosure (1)^^^^i

1 - Memphis (Enc. 1) (for info)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Tolson •---------------
DeLoach -------------
Mohr---------------------
Bishop-----------------
Casper -------------
Callahi 
Conrad
Fell _
Gale -

■ Rosen
SuHivo 
Tcvel .
Trotter . '
Tele. ] .
Holmes---------------
Gandy .^----- -----/-

' . by jack Anderson-

H' President Kennedy had escaped those fata! bullets­
! 1 in Dallas five years ago next Friday,, if his brother' 
!• • Robert had left the teeming, tu.mulluous Los Angeles 
; ; ballroom by another routes, if Dr. Martin Luther King 
e Jr. hadn't stepped onto that fateful balcony in Mem- 

/phis, the chances are that other assesses would have 
tried to gun them down anyway. For Federal investi- 
gatoss have uncovered a number of plots on the lives of 
all three stain leadess. '

They had- been marked for assassination by volatile, 
Cuban fanatics, hate-crazed Klansmen, inflamed black 
milttanss, wlld-eyed Minutemen. The only uncertainty 
was who would be the first to pull the triggers. Yet the 

■ plots were totally unrelated and uncoordinaeed, hatched
by men who didn't know one another. They shared only '
a common burnmg hatred. . '

They were inched to violence by irresponsible fright 
peddlers who traffic in hate, rear and suspicion. The hate 
that sonnas from their bile overflows the gutters of ■ 
America.Ihe Radkai Right spends a staggering$20 m.H- 
lion a year on hate propaganda. The Ultra Left wages an' 
even more vicious hate campaign, though the cost is 
harder to pin down.

■ Some extremists merely howl "Treason!" The more 
miLant, carrying the logic another step,, cry "Kill the 
traitoss!" Still others, obsessed and overwrought, are' 
driven to take action. Any talk of violence in these turbu­
lent times is dangerously provocative. The wonder is 
that mom tormented souls haven't trierd_t.Q...eltminate 
their imagined enemies.

The Washington- Post -
Times Herald---- -------- —

The Washington Daily News
-The Evening Star (Washington) -------- 
The Sunday Star (Washington)---------  
Daily News (New York) ----------------  
Sunday News (New York) --------------  
New' York Post----------------------------
The New York Times----------------------- 
The Sun (Battirnree) ------------------------  
The Daily World--------------------------  
The New' Leader -----------------------------  
The Wall Street Journal -------------- —
The National Observer--------------------  
People’s World--------- ------------------

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Follow^ the 1967 Bay of Pigs fiasco, fiery-tonguea 
Cubans in Miami abb New Orleans talked of taking Presi­
dent Kenn'Oss life in retaliation. Black militants, de­
claring their allegiance to dictator Castro, also swore 
revenge. Minutemen and Klansmen, embittered over 
evil rigms, conspired separably to kill President Ken-
:-edy, Senator Kennedy and Dr. King;. 
Rem are excerpts, for example, from

■ a telephone conversation which 
I was moritored by a government' 
- imeliigence unit in Miami on Nov. : 
1963. The two men on the phone:, ' 

hose last names must be omlned, be- : 
nged to the extremist Constitutional 
.-ty and had close t ies to the Ku Klux . 
an. .
Joe: I think Kennedy is coming here j 
on the ISM, or something like that, to I 
matte some kind of speech. .
Bi!!: You can bet your bottom dollar ' 
he is going to have a lot to say about • 
the Cubans, there are so many of 
them here. ■ ■ .
Joe: Yeah, well he will have a thou- ' 
sand bodyguards, don't worry about 
that. - - i
3:H; The more bodyguards he has, the 
more easier it is to get him. ' '
oe: Well how in the hel! do you fig- 
me would be the best way to get him? 
BJh From an office building with a 
hgh-powered rile. How many peo- 
°e Loom noise, tape not legible] 
loes he have going around who look 
ust like him? Do you know about ; 
hat?
be: No, ! never heard that he had 
nybody. .
ill: He has got them, 
be: He has? > -........ , •
ill: He has about 15. Whenever he 
ces any place, they [not legible]. 
le knows he is a marked man. ’
be: They aw really going to try to 
!!I him?
I!: Oh, yeah, it is in the working. : 
—- himseif, B—- is just as likely I 
; get him, as anybody. He hasn't said 
, but he tried to get Maruo Luther 
। ng. • ■
c: He did?
'll: Oh yes, he followed him for 
i’es and relief and couldf: get 
ose enough to him. ...
e: Hitting Mis Kennedy is going to 

s a hard proposition; ! tell you, ! 
Move, you may have figured out a 
by to get him. You may have figured! 
it the office- bolding; and all that. I 
in't know how them Secret Service 
ehs cover ad Mem office bulld.^,'

or anywhere he is going, do you know • 
whether they do that or not?' 
Bill: Well, if they have any suspicion, 
they do that of course. But without 
suspicion, chances are that they 
wouldn't. You take there in Wash­
ington, of cousse it is the wrong time 
of the year, but you take pleasant 
weather, he comes out on the ver­
anda, and somebody could be in a 

hotel.room across the way there, an' ; 
pick him off just like [fades out].''

■ Only 13 day-s later, President Kennedy . 
was struck down by slugs from a high- 
powered rif:e-t!red from the sixth tToor • 
of the Texas School Book Depository in 
downtown Dallas. Yet ..Lee Harvey Os­
wald, the accused assassin, had abso­
lute! no connection with Me two men 
in Miam.. .
]An FBI report in 1964 stated Mat a 
band of Kinsmen was seeking to hire

, ur ex-conviCt for $2000 to assassmate
I Dr. King. When the civil rights Ma'er-
i was shot to death in April 1968, the nn- 

gerprints on the murder rif!ewete trace' 
to an ex-convict named James Ead Ray. 
Yet no link has been uncovered be­

. tween Ray and this Klan squad.
I On atdesst two earlier occasions, 
I Klan terrorists plotted to kM Kmg. They 
| prepared to gun him 'own when he _ 
’ came to Monroe, La., in July 1964 to 
■ agitate for civil rights. The following 

February, they planned to assassinate. 
;.him at his Atlanta headquarters. But 
:OoI— tTm-etf. the FBI learned about the 
plcs in time to throw a heavy..guard 
around.him.

' Two weeks after King's uhimate 
maiiy'dcm, the 0s.. Mowy's oMce in 
KantB City learned that Robert De­
Pugh, fugitive !eud^r of t—e Minutc- 
men, had given his storm troopess a 
list of prominent peepee to sttuts!rste 
if he should oe jaded. Two names on 
the uttuttinution list were Dr. Martin 
LM.her King and Sen. Robert Kennedy. 
Yet again, the accused tlayes were in no 
way ted to the Minutemen.

in 1965, an all-p.ns bulletin was is­
sued to poice in Colorado to be on Me 
alert for a member or the Mipuumec•n, 
armed and dangerous, who ...to tarart-

ened to kin Senator.Kennec'y. He re- 
portedey had read hate pumphfeleer 
Frank CapellS wild paperback, The 
Strange Death of Marilyn Monroe, 
which accused Kennedy of arranging 
for the Communists to murder the 

■ ' movie queen to save himself from a 
I scandal '! -

J P?ot uguint^ Fulbright . ■
I Other people of prominence, too, -
: have been marked for murder by the 

extremi'sts. At the 1966 trial of Robert 
DePugh/ ex-Minuteman Jerry Brocks 
blurted from the wttness stand: "Your 

.' Honor, I don't know if I would be out of 
. order, but the defense attorney asked 
■ me if 1 was t-e one that promoted the

idea of killing Senator William Ful- • 
bright of Arkansss... I could name the 
people invov/ed if you want me to do 
that." ,...., . ■

„ ktsefs- testimony was shut off, out 
■RBI files cort:air detaiis of the plot. 
aThree hoodlums, affiiiated with the

Minutemen, rased money in Karsas 
■ City to buy a getaway car and were in 

\ .. the midst of planning the unnunsnutKrn 
IRwhen the FBI stsrted invettigsting..
y Indeed, the FB hat compiled a list of 
more than 30 people whom the Minute-­
men intend to knock off in cste of "a 
Communist take-over." Among the 

. names on the list are Vice .President
Hubert Humphrey, Chief Justice Earl 
Warren, ex-U.N. Ambsttsdor Arthur 
GoldOerg and Sen. Wayne Morse. •

in March 1963,, the Minutemen 
' • warned 20 congrnnrmrn who had voted 
■ ugsinst the House Un-American Activi­

ties Commtttee that "cross hais are on 
. the back of your necks." The chilling 

message declared: 'See the old man at 
the corner where you buy your papier? 
He may have a silencer-equipped pisto! ’ 
u-nder.his_.coat. ihat extra fountain pen 
in the pocket of the insurance'tale.sm.arL 
thsRcslS on you might be a crsnide- 
gas gun. What about rour~ milkman? 
Arsenic works slow but stite. Your auto 
mechsni<. may stay up nights studying 
Oooby traps. These patriots are not go­
ing to let you take their freedom away 
from them. They have lesrred the silent 
knife, the ttrangier's cord, the target 
rifle that hits sparrows at 200 yards. 
,Only their leadess restrain, them." 
■ The black miitumnf, who are even 
;more- unrestrained in their murder cr:esl, 
haw: fingered many oi the tame in­
tended victims. An informal, reliable 
in t-e past, tipped off Chicago poiice . 
that a group of miitfants ^agreed. at

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



hit" Vice President Humphrey and 
on" Eugene McCarthy ’during the 
>ernoeratic Convention. The murder 
signments and weapons were handed 
nt. according to the informant, at an 
ug. 12 meeting Puerto Rican notice 
so reported that a group of miltlant 
udentSt carrying nistoi equipped with 
ioncers, we're on their way to the 
emocratic Convention "to kill some- 
ne." tms war one reason for the 
ringent security measures in Chicago. 
The inflammatory. Itevamet, whether 
comes from the far Right or far Leftt, 
eaches, the same doctrine of hatred 
id violence. .
Omer hate literature is downright 
ychopatmc. sometimes illustrated 
tn grotesque drawings. "500011515 say 
S Negro stH! is m the apc stage," de- 
res an dm:tiatiedl Nazi pamphlet, 
tengreilzation of the races would 
sroy white Christian civilization." 
2 propaganda put out by the lunatic 
t is equally fantastic. One tract ac- 

-es FBI Chief J. Edgar Hoover of eon- 
lling "innumetable crematories and 
icentration camps throughout _the

'Meda?s' for slayers
-u. co.ld print doesn't have the dra- 
tic force of a het harangue. After 
r ntte Negro girls were killed in the 
amlting of a Birmingham church, a 
ole-rouser told a Ku Klux Klan raily 
to -Augustine, Fla.: "If they can find 

se fellows, they ought to put medals 
..hem. !t wasn't no shame they was 
d. Wnvt Because when ! go out to 
rattlesnakes, I don't make no dif- 
nce between little ra■tlesnakgs and 
rrtLesnrkvs." Not long afterward, 
J violence fared |n St. Augustine. 
teal troupe was whipped up in 
hington by H. Rap Brown, who told 
ack faily: "Black people have been., 
ng.' I say there should be more 
ting than looting. So if you loot, 
a gun store-. . . the whte man is 
enemy. You got to destroy your

"'/•''
e extremist leaders usually take 
not to carry out the violence they 
:h. They stir up suspicirns, exacer­
tensions, then fade into the back- 
nd when the action stars.. Some- 
$ there is an immediate explosion. 
n the flay-omgued Brown ■ 
.med at a Cambridge, Md, rally in 
, "Burn this town down/' hotheads 
■plly attempted to do it. ----------- .

Both whi;e and black racist have . 
formed action groups. The white raeisis- 
call thensseivss by such, names as ' 
Breakthrough, Counterthrust, Paul Re­
vere Associated Yeomen, Christian . 
Youth Corps and Defenders of the 

. American Constlutrom. The black 
raclss have a penchant for long nam.es, - 

' 'whose mmals spell out such fighting' 
words as COMBAT, FIGHT, FUSE, RAM,; 
RAP and SCAR. S°rne of these groups 
on both sdes are grimly preparing for 
a race war. The more radical call not 
only for assassinati'oss but for outright 

. guerrilla wamare. :
"Prepare yourselves and your sons," ' 

urges a Pau! Revere bulletin, "to fight 
.. m the strvets, in the alleys, in the parks, • 

in public buildings, around the water-, 
works, power plans, city hall, TV and 
radio stations, while your wife and 

daughters protect their lives and your 
home with gas masks, shogguns, rifles 
and pistols." .

The Black Panther Party,, whose 
"prime minister" is Stokely Carmichael,- 
pus out a similar "mandate" to its 
members. "All members," dvclarns Man-. 
date No. a, "must aequlrv the tvchniea! 
equipment to defend their homes and 
thvir dependents and shall do so. Any • 
member of the party having such tvchr. 
nesl equipment who fails to defend his 

■ threshold shall be expelled from the ' 
party for life." .

Blacx miltrants have called the.past... 
race rids "mere dress rvheassals for .' 
revolution/' "White mlltrants take the - 
same v|vw that a violent showdown is 
coming. Ye, astonishingly, • these 
avowed vnemtns have been known to ■ 

kw^k together. FBI reports claim that 
'Minutemen and black miiiranrs actually 
ieinvd in rife practice in the New York . 
area, that the Ku Klux Kam and Black 
ve/mw |n Georgia worked together for 
separation of the races. Several black 
m|l|tant leadens urged fo|iower$ to vote 
fo' George Wallace, who was also the 
candidate of the white milterns.

The close alliance between the oppo­
. site extvemns is Illustrated by the Black
Muslim . move-menf. Its prophet and 
panjandrum, Ei^h Mohammad, was 
arrested during World War II on a sedl- 
t|on charge. Federal fl!vr Indicate that 
^ organization had the backing of 
Maj. Hakata Takaishi, who for ten 
years preevd|ng Pearl Harbor.directed 
Japanese Intelligence In the U.S. Under 
thv name of Gulan Bogan, Elijah Mo- 
hammrd!Jwhosv . rerl name_is_ Elijah 
Poole) promised his Muslims before

Pearl Harbor that they would be "liber- ■ 
ated" by the Japanese after an attack'on .

.'the U.S. In 1941. Howe-ver, he was never 
tried for sedition but was convicted of-

■ draft evasion. ’

j ' An about-tace .
' From pro-Axis, Mohammad has now 
' executed a complete about-taev and

preachss the Marxist line. His chief 
' disciple, Malcolm X, became an out- 
I spoken Marxist before his defection 
. and murder In 1965. And Malcolm X's

chief disciple was Stokely Carmichael, 
an open admirer of Communist heroes 
Che Guevara, Mao Tse-tung and Ho Chi

- Minh. .
' Another curious trait, which both

■ Right-whig and Lvf'trwing vxtremists 
■ have In common. Is an anti-Semitic bias;.. 
. The Nazi Party and Slack Panther Party 
! use almost identical,, inflammatory 
■ languaee In attacking Jews. A black rally 

• In Los Angeles was attended by Arab 
students who claimed to represent the
’Tri-Continenra! Studenfs Asroelation.

Extremist doctrine from Left and 
Right helped to inette the assassinations 
of the Kennedy brothes and Dr. King. 
The three martyred leader were
brought to a violent end by three hu­
man ciphers, who for dark reasons none 

. but~shey could understand took history
Into their own hands. Yet there were 
other* invisible fingers on the •triggers.

The atmosphere In DaHas was’- 
charged with hatred when President 
Kennedy arrived for his date with death 
five yeass ago. "Wanted" handblh's 
were handed out In the streess, show­
Ing front and side views of the Prvsi- 
den't, with the words: "Wanted for 
Treason."
. All the whlle, waiting for him with an- 
Italian-made Manrlliche--Carcar.o rifle, 
was Lee Harvey Oswald. The permarert 
pout on Oswalds face was the only out­
ward sign of the tottered thoughts that' 
surged through his mind,, a mind burst­
ing with the violen,, revolui:onary doe- 
srinvs of Karl Marx. Even after an un­
happy expvrlvnev in Russia, Oswald 
'continued to read library books about 
commumsm, formed a Fair Play for 
Cuba Committee in New Orleans and 
tried to enlist In the Castro forees. Once,

: he took a shot In the night at Right-wing 
' Gvrt. Edwin Walker. Another time, he 
■ threatened to kill the vice prvrldvr.t
(thvr Lyndon Johnson), but his wife 
locked him In the bathroom until he got 
over hrs violent mood. ———
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James Earl Ray, who stands accused 
o. kiong^ Dr. Xing,, likewise was nour- 

■ ished on suspicion and hatred. He was 
seen frequently in his home town of 
Aton, 111, in the company of a wizened 
old Nazi sympathizer named Henry 
Stumm. Presumably, Stumm instructed 
Ray from the Nazi literature that the old. 
man. continues to receive.

An Alton resident famiiiar with Ray's 
background told PARADE:, "Hen.iy 

Stumm had been influencing Ray for 
years. You can't be sure how much of it 

. rubbed off on Ray, but he got more and 
more arrogant as he grew older." 
Reached by telephone, Stumm acknowl­
edged his name, listened in silence to 
questions about his relationship with 
Ray, then hung up without uttering an­
other word. Others who knew Ray have 
described him as a Negro-hating racist.

Sirhan Sirhan, who pumped .22 slugs 
into Senator Kennedy, learned to hate 
before he came to this country.. He was 
taught anti-Jewish hate propaganda in 
an Arab refugee school, financed large­
ly by the U.S. through the United Na­
tions. 1n an arithmetic class, for exam­
ple, Sirhan and his classmates were 
asked: "If you have three Jew's sitting 
on a fence and you kill two of them, 
how many Jews will you have left?"

Similar hate literature, which is dis­
tributed around the world by the Arab 
League, followed Sirhan to America. He 
became steeped in stories about Jewish 
injustice to the Arabs. Mahmoud Abdel 
Hadi, an Egyptian newsman who inter- 
wew'ed members of Sirhan's family, re­
ported that the 24-year-old fanatic had 
become incensed when he saw Senator 
Kennedy on television don a Jewish 
yanrnulke curing a campaign visit to a 
Poland, Ore., synagogue.

"Ai1 these refugees are crusaders/' 
Mahmoud Naguib of the Arab Informa- 
tiog Center told PARADE. "That is why, 
perhaps, Sirhan decided to do this — to 
dramatize the plight of the Palestini­
ans. Indeed, Shhan is reported to be 
determined to turn his trial into an 
inti-Zionist forum.

More than 900 Arab refugees have 
.orne to ths country from an environ- 
nent similar to that which spawned Sir- 
an. They are igSiiggfficant in numbe's, 
icwc-veG compared to the home-grown 
go's, comes and malcontents who 
ave been nurtured on hatred. Even as 
hese words are being written, murder 
lots are festering m sick and inflamed

Can the poisonous brew', of propa­
ganda, which incites these men to 
violence, be shut of? 1t is dangero" to 
tamper with freedom of the press or 
speech. Yet the law readme's that a 
rabble rouser must not be allowed to 
incite an infamed mob, causing them to 
kill and burn.

Tensioss are so volatile in this coug—■ 
try that the authorities should consider 
taking legal action against anyone 
whose outpourings might be like! to 
preciptUto violence against indwiduals 
or races. Before Washington's ex-U.S. 
Attorney David Bress was appointed to 
the federal bench, he was studying 
scurrilous, inflammatory literatui-e put 
out by hate groups to see whether it 
violated the criminal libel laws.

Never before has the pubic been 
more in need of protection from the 
hate' mongers. • . -- — - .
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : FILE (44-561)

from : SAC

subject:: MURKIN

date: 11-22-68

On November 22, 1968, Supervisor RICHARD E. LONG, 
Civil Rights Section, SOG, telephonically advised that 
informatoon had been received from the Legat, Ottawa, that 
JAMES EARL RAY reportedly had a 1962 Plymouth, 4-door sedan, 
i.n Canada, bearing 1967 Iliinois Icennse LM 5942. RAY 
gave his address as 507 Chestnut Street, Chicago, Iliinois,• 
this, however, i.s the address of the Indian Trail Restaurant 
at Winnetka, Ilinoois, where, according to WILLAS BRADF'ORD 
HUIE, author of the Look magazine article, indicated that RAY 
had been employed.

SA ROBERT RASCOE contacted the Ilinnois State Motor 
Vehicle Bureau and determined the 1967 Iceense LM 5942 was 
i^ed.to JOHN L* RAYNS’ 507. Chestnut, p. O. Box 293, Winnetka, 
Ilinnois, for a 1962 Plymouth, 4-door sedan, VIN 2921165934. The title number issued was B1604563. These records indicaeed a drivers permit was also issued to RAYNS numbered D 754464. 
As of August 18, 1967, apparennly the time of the issuance of 
the IlMnois icennse plate, there was no Hen against the 1962 
Plymouth. The liennse number LM 5942 had previously been assigned 
to a 1959 Chrysler, 2-door, VIN M531108240.

The 1962 Plymouth 4-door, was, accordnng to MVD records, 
purchased at Bundy Oldsmobile, 711 Ilinnois Avenue, East St. 
Louis, Ilinnois.

L.EAD

BHivvHi at East St. Louis should conduct inveesi — 
gation at Bundty Oldsmooile to develop all ptrtinent informatoon 
concerning RAYS purchase of this automobile. This investigatoon 
must be expected and promptly reported.

TCVLS 
2

5010-108
Buy US. Savings Bowk Regularly on the Payr^l Savings plan
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FILE (44-561)

SAC

11-22-68

MUKIIN

On November 22, 1968, Supervisor RICHARD E. LONG, 
Civil Rights Section, SOG, trlrehonically advised that 
information had been received fr<m the Legat, Ottawa, that 
JAMES EARL RAY reportedly had a 1962 Plymouth, 4-door sedan, 
in Canada., bearing 1967 Ilinoois ICeense LM 5942. BAY 
gave his address as 507 Chestnut Street, Chicago, nUnois; 
this, however, is the address of the Indian Trail Restaurant 
at Winnetka, Ilinnois, where, according to WILL.AM BRADFORD 
HUIE, author of the Look mag^ine article, indicated that RAY 
had been employed.

SA ROBERT RASCOE contacted the ninons State Motor 
Vehicle Bureau and determined the 1967 lceense LM 5942 was 
issued to JOHN L- RAYNS, 507 Chestnut, P. O. Box 293, Winnetka, 
Ilinnois, for a 1962 Plymouth, 4-door sedan, VIN 2921165934. 
The title number issued was B1604563. These records indicated 
a driver's permit was also issued to RAYNS numbered D 754464. 
As of August. 18, 1967, apparently the time of the issuance of 
the Ilinnois lceense plate, there was no lien against the 1962 
Plymouth* The Meense n^ber LM 5942 had previously been assigned 
to a 1959 Chrysler, 2-door, VIN M531108240.

The 1962 Plymouth 4-dffr, was, according to MVD records, 
purchased at Bundy Oldsmobile, 711 Ilihiois Avenue, East St. 
Louis, Ilinoois.

LEAD

Brliville at ^ast St. Louis should conduct insti­
gation at Bunda> Oldsmooile to develop all pertinent informatoon 
concerning Ray's purchase of this autonooile. This investigator 
must be expedited and pr,oooely reported.

TCVLS 
2
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 11-25-68

Transmit the following in.
(Type in plaintext or 'code)

Via AIRTEL URGENT
(Priority)

TO DIRECTOR

FROM SPRINGFIEDD (44-1561 2P

MURKIN

LOOK MAGAZINE ARTICLE INDCCAESS JAMES EARL RAY 

PURCHASED NINETEEN SIXTYWO PLYMOUTH, EAST ST. LOUIS, 

ILLINOIS. ILLINOIS MVB RECORDS SHOW NINETEEN SIXTYSEVEN 

LICENSE LM FIVE NINE FOUR TWO ISSUED TO JOHN L. RAYNS, 

FIVE NAUGHT SEVEN CHESTNUT, P. O. BOX TWO NINE T'HREE, 

WINNETKA, ILLNNOSS, FOR SIXYYWOO PLYMOUTH, FOUR DOOR SEDAN, 

VIN TWO NINE TWO ONE ONE SIX FIVE NINE THREE F'OUR, ILLNNOSS 

TITLE NUMBER B ONE SIX NAUGHT F’OUR FIVE SIX THREE. ’’DRIVERS 

PERMIT" ISSUED TO RAYNS NUMBERED D SEVEN FIVE F'OUR F'OUR 

SIX FOUR.

LICENSE NUMBER LM FIVE NINE F'OUR TWO PREVIOUSLY 

ISSUED T'O FIFTYNNNE CHRYSLER TWO DOOR, VIN M FIVE T'HREE 

ONE ONE NAUGHT EIGHT TWO FOUR NAUGHT.

PLYMOUTH PURCHASED BUNDY OLDSMOBILE, SEVEN ONE ONE 

ILLNNOIS AVENUE, EAST ST. LOUIS. ARTICLE INDCCATES PLYMOUTH 

SOLD IN CHICAGO DURING SIXTYSEVEN. ^ARCHJSi^y^
S^RIALIZIDgi«:

1/ - 44-561 INC^TO
1 - Chicago (AM) /^...^O/OO-.-
1 - Memphis (am)
TC:VLS
(3)

Spe'CiaiBAgr^ntl.B Ch|ge
Approved: UKT^ Sent ---------534 £_M Per With---------------
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FB I

Date: ।

Transmit the following in --------------------------------------------- .------------------------------------------------ j
(Type in plaintext or code)

„ I
Via ____________________ :—1

(Priority) ।

SI 44-561

INVESTIGATION CONTINUING TO DEVELOP TITLE HISTORY

T'O DETERMONE DISPOSITION OF SIXTYWO PLYMOUTH!.

2

Approved: ---------------------------------------------- Sent M Per ----------------------------
Special Agent in Chai-cje
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FBI WASH DC

534 PM URGENT .

TO DIRECTOR

FROM SPRINGFIEDD ('44-561

' MURKIN

2P

L.OOK MAGAZINE ARTICLE INDCCATAEES JAMES EARL RAY 

PURCHASED NINETEEN SIXYYWWO PLYMOUTH, EAST ST. LOUIS, 

ILLINOIS. ILLUJOIS MVB RECORDS SHOW NINETEEN SIXTHSEVEN 

LICENCE LM FIVE NINE FOUR TWO ISSUED TO JOHN L. RAYNS, 

FIVE NAUGHT SEVEN CHESTNUT, P. 0. BOX TWO NINE THREE, 

WINNETKA, ILLINOIS, FOR SIXYXTWO PLYMOUTH, FOUR DOOR SEDAN, 

VIN TWO NINE TWO ONE ONE SIX FIVE NINE THREE FOUR, ILLNNOIS 

TITLE NUMBER B ONE SIX NAUGHT FOUR FIVE SIX THREE. "DRIEERS 

PERMIT” ISSUED TO RAYNS NUMBERED D SEVEN FIVE FOUR FOUR , 

SIX FOUR.

LCCENSE NUMBER LM FIVE NINE FOUR TWO PREVIOUSLY 

ISSUED TO FIFTYNNNE CHRYSLER TWO DOOR VIN M FIVE THREE 

ONE ONE NAUGHT EIGHT TWO FOUR NAUGHT-.

PLYMOUTH PURCHASED BUNDY OLDSMOBILE, SEVEN ONE ONE 

ILLNOIS AVENUE EAST ST. LOUIS. ARTICLE INDCCATES PLYMOUTH

SOLD IN CHICAGO DURING SIXTYSEVEN. W- 561- 798.

END PAGEONE

SEA^RiCtHIIDI^nnTnRq'’;”"'”''
SERITLllEK^4^'•" 

indixido-.j^I..
FILEDA4S---------------
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PAGE TWO

SI 44-561 J
INVESTIGATION CONTINUING TO DEVELOP TITLE. HISTORY ]

TO DETERMONE DISPOSITION OF SIXYTWWO PLYMOUTH.

END

CKG

FBI WASH DC

XX
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OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC (44-561) date: 11/26/68

from : SA WILLAM J. BILLEAUD

subject: MURKIN

Following investigatoon was conducited by SA WILLAAM J. BILEEAUD

On 11/26/68 Mr. JOHN L. WEST, Salesman, Bundy Oldsmobile, 
Inc., 8th and IllOoois, East St. Louis, advised that records 
of hi.s company indicate that JOHN L. RAYNS, 507 Cheetout, 
P.O.Box 293, Winnetka, Illinois, purchased a 1962 Plymouth, 
four-door Sedan, VIN 2921.165934 on 7/14/67, as per invoice #6852. 
Mr. WEST advised that this invoice indicates that the price of 
the above car was $200. In addition, there was sal.es tax 
in the amount of $9.50 and a notary fee in the amount of 50 cents, 
iringnng total price of the automobile to $210. Mr. WEST 
further advised that hi.s records indicate that RAYNS mad[e 
a cash deRoost of $20, as per receipt #38466 dated 7-14-67, 
and apparenniy returned shoofly thereafter with the balance 
of $190, as the records Indicate receipt #38469 dated 7-14-67 
Indicate RAYNS paid this amount. WEST pointed out that altouugh 
he coul.d not be specific as to the time element involved between 
the period of time that the $20 cash depoost was paid and the 
balance of $190 was paid, it was apparently only a mmater of 
a few minutes to an hour, since there were only two receipts 
issued between depoost receipt and balance receipt given to RAYNS.

Mr. WEST pointed out that there was no trade-in involved 
in the transaction. He also advised his file on RAYNS indicaees 
nlibois sal.es tax form #1978804, which was dated 7-14-67, 
was completed on that date and this along with the icennse 
informatoon was mailed to the Secretary of State’s Office, 
Sppingfidd, on 7/31/67. Mr. WEST stated that from his records 

■ ,) he had to assuime RAYNS transferred his Icennse from a previouslyM owned automobile to thel962 'Plymouth, inasmuch as he was able
to find a receipt #463 in the amount of $3, which is the fee 
normaaiy paid for transfer of titee. WEST stated if an 
ioilvidual purchases an automobile and applies for a new iceense, 
he would be charged a minmtuum of $7.

WJ]B:vr 
(3)

WEST advised he I’ccalCei that the 1962 Plymouth was 
taken into Bundy O1ismobile as the trade-in from an unrecal-lei 
Negro male who had purchased a new Cutlass,about a month-s/V-^ 
prior to the transactor with RAYNS. /jWESTjst

V 4.4-561
1 - 91-3699 (Bank of Alton)

Buy U.S. Savings Bo^ Rcgiu/a!Whil0^

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SI 44-561

salesman who sold the car to RAYNS was GOBEL BIGGS.

Mr. WEST stated he could not speeifically recall the 
sale of the automobile t;o RAYNS. Hl stated photographs of 
JAMES EARL RAY were Unfamiliar t;o him. He lieewise showed 
photograph to other sales personnel at Bundy Oldsmooile 
and they, too, stated they could not recall RAY as ever having 

j inn in Bundy Oldsmooile. WEST did point out, however,
; that his business is primarily the sale of new car's and

used car’s of a higher quaaity than the automobile sold to 
RAYNS. Therefore, the transaction was somewhat insignifcaant 
and he was unable to recall any further specifli details 
and was only able t;o furnish the above infomatoon as 
direct result of review of t;he receipts, invoices and 
orders set forth above.

Mr. GOBEL BIGGS, Salesman, Bundy Oldsmooile, Inc., 
East St. Louis, after reviewing the invoice orders and other 
receipts pertainnng to the sale of 1962 Plymouth, four door 
sedan, VIN 2921165934 which he sold to JOHN L. RAYNS, 507 Chestnut, 
P.O.Box 293, Winnetka, Illinois, stitldtu could not recall this 
individual or anything of the transaction. Mr. BIGGS advised 
the transaction was rather insignifcaant and it involved the 
sale of a "junker" with $200, and he could have possibly 
remembered more about the man had he sold the iniividual a 
new car or a used car in better condition. Mr. BIGGS did state, 
hOwever, that he still has in hi.s possession a "folOww-up 
informatOon card" for JOHN L. RAYNS with the address of 507 
Cheetnut, Post Office Box 293, Winnetka, nMnois, and he 
indieaees on this cardthat RAYNS purchased a 1962 Plymouth

. on 7/14/67. Mr. BIGGS stated it i.s t:he policy at Bundy 
Oldsmooble for all saeesnun to send new car iteeaature to 
indivdduals to whom they have sold automobiles i.n the past; 
and, based on this inforoatOon card, he is relatively cert;ain 
that he has sent such lieerauuee t:o RAYNS at the above address 
on at least 7 or 8 occasions, since the initiay7 purchase 
O.f.ihe.:L962.Plyoouth• h1 si.a.tli_hl.,.has.no.way of knowing w>ether this lteeiaUurl was received by RAYNS at this addr’esss or whether 
it was returned by the Post Office. He stated if such lieeaaUurl 
would have been r’etuaned by the Post Office to Bundy O1dsmsO>ill, 
it would have just been desiaoyed; ihlrlfor•l, he would have 
no way of knowing whether or not it was actually received. 
Mr. BIGGS, upon viewing photograph of JAMES EARL RAY, stated he 
could not associate this iniivdiuil with being identical with 
RAYNS and was unable to furnish any other deeails as to the 
transaction, including the manner of payment, although he was 
certain from the invoice and receipts that this automobile 
was pa:id for in cash.

-2-
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SAC (44-561) 11/26/68

SA WILLAM J. BILIEAUD

MURKIN

Following investigation was conducted by SA WILLIAM J. BILJESAU

On 11/26/68 Mr. JOHN L. WEST, Salesman, Bundy Oldsmoiile, 
Inc., 8th and IlMooSs, East St. Louis, advised that records 
of his company indicate that JOHN I. RAYNS, 507 Chestnut, 
P.O.Box 293, Winnetka, Iliinois, purchased a 1962 Plymouth, 
four—door Sedan, VIN 2921165934 on 7/14/67, as per invoice #6852. 
Mr. WEST advised that this invoice indicates that the price of 
the above car was $200. In adddtion, there was sal.es tax 
in the amount of $9.50 and a notary fee in the amount of 50 cents, 
bringing total price of t;he automobile to $210. Mr. WEST 
further advised that his records indicate that RAYNS made 
a cash depoost of $20, as per receipt #38466 dated 7-14-67, 
and apparennly returned shortly thereafter with the balance 
of $190, as the records indicate recei.pt #38469 dat;ed 7-14-67 z
indicate RAYNS paid this amount. WEST pointed out that although 
he could not be speecfic as to the tmne element Halved between - -
the period of time that the $20 cash depoost was paid and the 
balance of $190 was paid, it was appsa-ently only a maater of 
a few minutes to an hour, since there were only two receipts 
issued between depcoit receipt and balance receipt given to RAYNS.

Mr. WEST pointed out that there was no trade-in involved 
in the transaction. He also advised his file on RAYNS indicates 
Ilinooss sales tax form #1978804, which was dated 7-14-67, 
was completed on that date-and this along with the Iceense 
infomatoon was mailed to the Secretary of State's Office, 
Sppingfield, on 7/31/67. Mr. WEST stated that from his records, 
he had to assume RAYNS transferred his iceense from a previously 
owned automobile to thel962 Plymouth, inasmuch as he was able 
to fnnd a receipt #463 in the amount of $3, which is the fee 
normaaiy paid for transfer of tit!. WEST stated if an 
iodivddual purchases an automobile and applies.for a new iceense, ; 
he would be charged a minimum of $7.

WEST advised he recalled that the 1962 Plymouth was 
taken into Bundy Oldsmobile as the trade-in from an unrecaHed 
Negro male who had purchasedd a new Cltlass,abbut_a_mboth— 
prior to the traosactOon with RAYNS. WESTstatedpthattheA

2X44-561
1 - 91-3699 (Bank of Alton) 
WJJBvr
(3)
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SI 44-561

salesman who sold the car to RAYNS was GOBEL BUGS.

Mr. WEST stated he could not specifically recall the 
sale of the automobile to RAYNS. Hi stated photographs of 
JAMES EARL RAY were unfamiliar to him. He likewise showed 
photograph to other sales personnel at Bundy Oldsmobile 
and they, too, stated they could not recall RAY as ever having 
been in Bundy Oldsmobile. WEST did point out,’however, 
that his business is primaaily the sale of new cars and 
used cai*s of a higher quality than the automobile sold to 
RAYNS. Therefore, the transaction was somewhat insignifcaant 
and he was unable to recall any further speciflc details 
and was only able to furnish the above information as -
direct result of reve^w of the receipts, invoices and 
orders set forth above. ,

Mr. GOBEL BIGGS, Salesman, Bundy Oldsmooile, Inc., 
East St. Louis, after reviewing the invoice orders and other 
receipts pertainnng to the sale of 1962 Plymouth, four door 
sedan, VIN 2921165934 which he sold to JOHN L. RAYNS, 507 Chestnut, 
P.O.Box 293, Winnetka, Illinois, statedie could not recall this 
individual or anything of the transaction. Mr. BIGGS advised 
the transaction was rather insignifcaant and it involved the 
sale of a "junker" with•$200, and he could have possibly 
remembered more about the man had he sold the individual a 
new car or a used car in better condition. Mr. BIGGS did state, 
however, that he still has in his possession a "follow-up 
inforeatoon card" for JOHN L. RAYNS with the address of 507 
Chestnut, Post Office Box 293, .Winnetka, Iliinois, and he 
indicates on this cardthat RA.YNS purchased a 1962 Plymouth 
on 7/14/67. Mr. BIGGS stated it is the policy at Bundy 
O1dsiolile for Hl salemmen to send new car ltleaature to 
iniividuals to whom they have sold automobiles in the past; 
and, based on this inOoriation card, he is relatively certain 
that he has sent such lilraature to RAYNS at the above address 
on at least 7 or 8 occasions, since the initials puachase 
of. the . 1962. Pllm'i,t*h. He st•atli J?e. _has. no. way of knowing wheth^ 
this lllrraturl was received by RAYNS at this address or whether 
it was retuaned by the Post Office. He stated if such lilrlature 
would have been retuaned by the Post Office to Bundy Oldsiilile, 
it would have just been destaoyed; therefore,* he would have 
no way of knowing whether or not it was actually received. 
Mr. BIGGS, upon viewing photograph of JAMES EARL RAY, stated he 
could not associate this iniividull with being identical with 
RAYNS and was unable to furnish any other details as to the 
transaction, including the manner of payment, alhhough he was 
certain frem the invoice and receipts that this automobile 
was paid for in cash.

-2-
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC (44-561) date: 11/26/68

FROM CC BILLY G. OLENSKI

subject:: MURKIN

JAMES TABOR, Supervisor, Auto Registration Section, 
Secretary of State's Office, Speingficld, Iliinoit, advised 
on 11/26/60, that 1967 Iliinoit Itennse LM 594:2 was issued on 
0/0/67 to JOHN L. RAYNS, 507 Cheetnut, Post Office Box 293, 
Winnetka, UMnois, for a 1962 Plymouth, four door, sedan, 
VIN 2921165934. TABOR advised that the 1962 Plymouth, 
four door, was purchased 7/14/67 from Bundy Oldsmobile, 
711 UMnois Avenue, East St. Louis, Iliinoit.

GENEVA JONES, Supeevisbr, Drivers License Seetion, 
Seeretary of State's Office, Speinifiedd, Hirois, advised 
that JOHN L. RAYNS, 507 Cheetnut, Winnetka, Illiooit, faieed 
his Iteense exam and driving exam on 6/9/67; however, he passed 
hi.s exams on 6/12/67. On 6/21/67, RAYNS was issued Opeertor’s 
License #R520-4723-3045, and this Itennse describes him as 
5'9", 150 lis., irown hair, ilue eyes, DOB 2/14/33. Permit 
#D754464 had also ieen issued on 6/21/67.

5010*108

SEAfCCHDD.._/<

SERIALIZEdD
NOV2

,JiBI-SpWNGFIHL

44 -56/-O00

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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SAC (44-561) 11/26/68

CC BILLY G. OLENSKI

MURKIN

JAMES TABOR, Supeerisor, Auto ReegsSration Section, 
Secretary of State's Office, Speingfield, Illinois, advised 
on 11/26/68, that 1967 Illinois Iteense LM 5942 was issued on 
8/8/67 to JOHN L. RAYNS, 507 Cheetnut, Post Office Box 293, 
Winnetka, Illinois, for a 1962 Plymouth, four door, sedan, 
VIN 2921165934. TABOR advised that the 1962 Plymouth, 
four door, was purchased 7/14/67 frm Bundy Oldsmobile, 
711 Ulnnois Avenue, East St. Louis, Illnnois.

GENEVA JONES, Sujeerisor, Drivers License Seetlon, 
Seeretary of State's Office, Speingfield, IlMnois, advised 
that JOHN L. RAYNS, 507 Chestnut, Winnetka, Ulnnois, faded 
his Iteense exam and driving exam on 6/9/67; however, he passed 
hls exams on 6/12/67. On 6/21/67, RAYNS was issued Opeeaaor's 
License #R520-4723-3045, and this Iteense describes him as 
5'9", 158 lbs., brown hair, blue eyes, DOB 2/14/33. Permit 
#D754464 had also been issued on 6/21/67.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



11/M/es

ARTEL

TO: DUKMB, MU (44-38861) ATO: CIVIL Miami ItCTW

naat iac, ipringthld (44-461) (p)

KBKKU

Re Hpingield Motpe to Bureau, dated 11/25/68.

Enclosed for tie Bureau are eleven copies of a 
lettorMd ■emMUdUm covering Investigate regarding a 1962 
Plymouth purchased by JAMES EARL RAY 1U July 1967 at East It. 
Lout#, Hinos. investigate continuing to develop all 
inf ornate concerning He 1962 Plymouth, eluding US 
dise site. Inf emate available eetss that the 1962 
Plymouth was disposed of in Chicago, iueia.

Copies of this letterend manonuMum are also being 
enclosed for Chicago and Mende.

3 - Bureau (4438861) (Enc. 11) 
2 - Chicago (44-1114) (Enc. 2) 
2 - Bambis (44-198T) (Enc. 2) 
2 - Sprinkled (44-461)

WBepp
(9)

SERIALIZE* 
INDEXED/! 
FILED.Xkz
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TO: DIlOCTOa, FBI (44-38861) ATTN: CIVIL RIGHTS SECTIKN

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) (P) 

MUREIN

Re SpLagfied teletype to Bureau, dated 11/35/68.

Enclosed for the Bureau are eleven copies of a 
lettorhwd MMraada* covering investigation regarding a 1962 
Plymouth purchased by JAMES EARL RAY La July 1967 at MMllt St. 
Loots, Ill Inos. Investigate conti.nalng to develop all 
Affirmation concerning the 1962 Plymouth, eliding its 
dlspoiltlon. Information available AdlUate* that the 1962 
Plymouth was disposed of in Chicago, Illinois.

Copies of this lederheMdl memorandum are also being 
eecKMed for Chicago and MamhAu

3 - Bureau (44-38861) (Ena. 11) 
2 - Chicago (44-1114) (Enc. 3)

' 3- Memphis (44-1987) (Esc. 2) 
2 - Springfield (4M61)

SEARCH^ 

SERIAUHQ 
INDEXED 

FILED......

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



In. Reply, Please Refer to 
File No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Spi-ingfield, Iliinois ‘
November- 26, 1968

JAMES EARL RAY

JAMES TABOR, Supervisor, Auto RegisSratnon Section, 
Secretary of State's Office, Springfield, Iliinnis, advised 
on November 26, 1968, that 1967 Iliinois liennse LM 5942 
was issued on August 8, 1967, to JOHN L. RAYES, 507 Chestnut, 
Post Office Box 293, Winnetka, Illinois, for a 1962 Plymouth, 
four loor sedan, Vehicle Ilsntificai•nnn Number 292116593 4. 
TABOR advised that the 1962 Plymouth, four loor, was enchased 
July 14, 1967 , from Bundy Oldsmobile, 711 Iliinnis Avenue, 
East St. Louis, Illinois.

GENEVA JONES , Supervisor , Driver's License Section , 
Secretary of State's Office, Springfield, Illinois, advised 
that JOHN L. RAYNS, 507 Cheetnut, Winnetka, Illinois, ftiSel 
his liennse examinatoon and driving examinatoon on June 9, 
1967; however, he passed his examinatoons on June 12, 1967. 
On June 21, 1967, RAYNS was issued Opee’ator’s License 
#‘R520-4723-3045, and this liennse describes him as 5 fnt 
9 inches tall, 158 pounds, brown hair, blue eyes, born 
February 14, 1933. Permit #D754464 had also been issued 
on June 21, 1967.

This document contains neither recommendations nor 
conclusooss of the FBI. It i.s the property of the FBI and is 
loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be 
distibutedd outside your agency.

11 - Bureau (44-38861.)
2 - Memphi’ (44-1987)
2 - Chicago (44-1114)
^ Springfiedd (44-561)

WRepp
(17)

44-56511-8^02
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



I.

In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Springfield, Illinois
November 26, 1968

JAMES EARL RAY

JAMES TABOR, Supervisor, Auto Registration Section, 
Secretary of State’s Office, Spring-field, Illinois, advised 
on November 26, 1968, that 1967 Iliinois Memse LM 5942 
was issued on August 8, 1967, to JOHN L. RAYNS, 507 Chestnut, 
Post Office Box 293, Winnetka, Ilinoois, for a 1962 Plymouth, 
four door sedan, Vehicle Ilentifiaaioon Number 2921165934. 
TABOR advised that the 1962 Plymouth, four door, was purchased 
July 14, 1967, from Bundy Oldsmobile, 711 Il1inois Avenue, 
East St. Louis, Il1inois.

GENEVA JONES, Super-visor, Drivers License Section, 
Seeretary of State’s Office, Spr•ingfisld, Ilinnois, advised 
that JOHN L. RAYNS, 507 Chestnut, Winnetka, Ilinnois, faUed 
his liennse examination and driving examination on June 9, 
1967; however he passed his sxaminatbons on June 12, 1967. 
On June 21, 1967, RAYNS was issued Oireator’s License 
#R520-4723-3045, and this liennse describes•him as 5 feet 
9 inches tall, I58 pounds, brown hair, blue eyes, born 
February 14, 1933. Permit #0754464 had also been issued 
on June 21, 1967.

This document contains neither recommendations nor 
conclusions of t;he FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is 
loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be 
distributed outside your agency.' ’ .

11 - Bureau
2 - Memphis 

- Chicago
■ Spriogf1.sld (44-561)

WH/epp
(17)

(44-388G1) 
(44-1987) 
(44-4114)

SERIALIZED* 
INDEXED/?- 
FILED44

W-e^Z-ZO^--
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI

Date: 11-25-68
Transmit the following in--------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

(Type in. plaintext!, or code)

Via _______ AIRTEL______________ _________________________________
(Priority)

W SAC, Springfield (44-561) 
/ SAC, Chicago (44-1114)

From: Director, FBI 44-38861)

MURKIN

Re Springfield airtel to Bureau dated 11-19-68.

You should insure that all known names that Ray 
used are checked through Illinois Motor Vehicle Bureau to 
determine if Ray purchased a vehicle.

For your informatoon records of a motel i.n 
Otaawa, Onnario, Canada where Ray was registered as a guest on 
August 18, 1967, indicates he was driving a Plymouth, license 
No. LM 5942 (no further descriptoon given) and gives an 
address of 507 Chestnut Street, Chicago, Ili.nnois.

It is noted that 507 Chestnut Street, Winnetka, 
HMnois, is the address of Indian Trail Restaurant where 
Ray was employed after his escape foom the Missouri State 
Penitentiary.

Chicago will determine if 507 Chestnut Street exists, 
and if so, conduct appropriaee inquiry.

Expedite your investigatoon.

Sent Viia

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



11-25-618

AIRTEL

To: SAC, Springfield (44-561) 
SAC, Chicago (44-1114)

From: Director, FBI 44-38861)

MURKIN

Re Springfield airtel t:o Bureau dated 11-19-68.

You should insure that all, known names that Ray 
used are checked through Illinois Motor. Vehicle Bureau to 
determine if Ray purchased a vehicle.

For your inoomatoon records of a motel in
Ottawa, Ontario,, Canada Where Ray was registered as a guest on 
August 18, 1967, indicates he was driving a Plymouth, license 
No. LM 5942 (no further description given) and gives an 
address of 507 Chestnut Street, Chicago, Ili-toois.

.It is not^ that 507 Chestnut Street, Winnetka, 
HHnois, is the address of Indian Trail Restaurant where 
Ray was employed after his escape from the Missouri State 
Penitentiary.

Chicago will determine if 507 Chestnut Street exists, 
and if so, conduct appropriaee inquiry.

Expedite your investigatoon.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD35 (R

. FBI

Date:

Transmit the following in

Via

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRMAIL
(Priority) -1

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-33861)

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD <44-561) -P~

SUBJECT: MURKIN .

Re Springfield airiel to Bureau dated 11/26/68.

Enclosed for the" Bureau are 11 copies of a letter­
head memorandum regarding automobile transactions and title 
transfers by JAMES EARL RAY, also known as, during the 
Summer and Fall of 1967. Also’enclosed for Chicago and Memphis 
are two copies each of this letirheaad memor-anunm.

Also enclosed herewith for Chicago are 14 photostats 
of registra-toon and tite records for 1959 Chrysler .and 1962 
Plymouth mentioned in enclosed leteehhead memoranumrn. It 
should be noted that some of these photostats are not legible.

JERRY W. RYAN, 2897 Techny Road, Northbrook, 
Illinois, mentioned in enclosed letterheadd memorandum, 
appears identical to JERRY WILLIAM RAY, aka Ryan, brother 
of subject JAMES EARL RAY.

Chicago conduct appropriate investigatonn regarding 
JERRY W. RYAN, 2897 Techny Road, Northbrook, Illinois, and 
314 Wisconsin, Lake Forest, Iliinnis, and gJeRDIS DOROTHEA 
RAY, 1344 Hazel Avenue, Dehhr•ihld, Illinnis, and consider 
interviewing each concerning the'transactions-mentioned in 
enclosed lhtherhald memorandum. '

3 - Bureau (44-3SS61) (Enc.
2 - Chicago (44-1114) (Enc.
2 - Mernmpis (44-1987) (Enc.
©- Spriogfield (44-561)

1]-) 
16) 
2)

WR/ssj 
sv

SEARCHED. 

seraueb^ 
INDEXED. 
FILED...

Approved:------------------------ - -------------------- Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 11/29/68

Transmit the following in

AIRTEL
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRMAIL
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM:. SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) -P-

SUBJECT: MURKIN .

Re Springfield airtel io Bureau dated .11/26/68..

. Enclosed for the Bureau are 11 copies of a leii;er-
head memorandum regarding automobile transactinss and title 
transj^rs by JAMES EARL RAY, also known as, during the 
Summer and Fall, of 1967. Also enclosed for Chicago and Memphis 
are two copi.es each of this leterhhadd memorandum.

Al.so enclosed herewith for Chicago are 14 photostats 
of rhgistialtion and titll records for 1959 Chhysler•.and 1962 
Plymouth mentioned i.n enclosed leteehhead memorandum. It 
should be noted th^ some of these photostats are not legible.

JERRY W. RYAN, 2897 Techny Road, Northbrook, 
Illinois, mentioned in enclosed lethehhald memera-ndum, 
appears identical to JERRY WILLIAM RAY, aka Ryan, brother 
of subject JAMES EARL RAY.

Chicago conduct appropriate investigaton regarding 
JERRY W. RYAN, 2897 Techny Road, Northbrook, Ilinoois, and 
314 Wisconsin, Lake Forest, Ilinoois, and GJERDIS DOROTHEA 
RAY, 1344 Hazel Avenue, Dehhfihll, Ilinoois, and consider 
interviewing each concerning the transactions mentioned in 
enclosed leteehhead memorandum. .

3 - Bureau (44-38861) (Enc.
2 - Chicago (44-1114) (Enc.
2 - Memmhis (44-1987) (Enc.

<"^- Sn’ingfieRl (44-561) 
^■Wssj

11)
16) 
2)

SEARCHED.  -
SERIALIZDZj^ 
INDEXED,.1 
^UED./X/Z - J

Approvhd:---------------------------------------------- Sent M Per_________
■ Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No.

Springfield, Illinois 
November 29. 1968

JAMES EARL RAY

On November 26, 1968, Mr. JOHN L. WEST, Salesman,
Bundy OldsmoOile, Inc., 8th and Illinois, East St. Louis, 
Illinois, advised that records of his company indicate that 
JOHN L. RAYNS, 507 Cheetnut, Post Office-Box 293, Winnetka, 
IlliMis, purchased a 1962 Plymouth, four-door, Sedan, 
VIN 2921165934, on July 14, 1967, as per invoice #6852.
Mr. WEST advised that this invoice indicates that the price 
of the above car was $200. In adddtion, there was sales 
tax in the amount of $9.50 and a notary fee i.n the amount 
of 50'cents, bringing total price of the automobile to $210. 
Mr. WEST further advised that his records indicate that 
RAYNS made a cash-depooit of $20, as per receipt #38466 dated 
July 14, 1967, and appaaently returned shortly thereafter with 
the balance of $190, as the records indicate receipt #38469 
dated. July 14, 1967, indicate RAYNS paid this amount. WEST 
pointed out that alhoough he could not be speeific as to the 
time llemlnt invovved between the period of time that the 
$20 cash dopooit was paid and the balancl of $190 was paid, 
it was apparently only a meeter of a few rninu^ to an hour, 
since there were only two rlc<lipts issued between deposit 
receipt and balance r•lclipt given to RAYNS.

Mr. WEST poin•led out that there was no trade-in
invollved in the transaction. He also advised hi.s file on 
RAYNS indicates Ilinnois sal.es tax form #1978804, which was 
dated July 14, 1967, was completed on that date and this along 
with the Icmuse information was mailed to the Secretary of 
State’s Office, Sppingfiedd, IliioiLs, on July 31, 1967. Mr. 
WEST stated that from his records he had to assume RAYNS 
transferred his Mennse from a previously owned automobile 
to the 1962 Plymouth, inasmuch as he was able to ^nd a receipt 
#463, in the amount of $3.00, which is the fee normally paid 
for Pansier of title. Mr. WEST stated if an individual 
purchases an automobile and applies for a new lilensl, he 
would be charged a minmmmm of $7.00-.

SA ROBEETS/ssj
(17)
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JAMES EARL RAY

Mr. WEST advised he recalled that the 1962 Plymouth 
was taken into Bundy Oldsmobile as the trade-in loom an 
unrecalldd Negro male who had purchased a new Cutlass^ about 
a month prior to the transaction with RAYNS,. WEST stated 
that the salesman who sold the car to RAYNS was GOBEL BIGGS.

Mr. WEST stated he could not specifically recall the 
sale of the automobile to RAYNS. He stated photographs of 
JAMES EARL RAY were unfamiliar to him. He lieewise showed 
photograph to other sales personnel at Bundy Oldsmobile and 
they, too, stated that they could not recall RAY as ever having 
been in Bundy Oldsmobile. WEST did point out, however, that 
his business is primely the sale of new cars and used cars 
of a higher quaHty than the automobile sold to RAYNS. There­
fore , the transaction was somewhat insigniicaant and he was 
unable to reraU any further speecfic details and was only 
able to furnish the above information as direct result of 
review of the receipts, invoices and orders set forth above.

Mr. GOBEL BIEGGS, Salesman, Bundy Oldsmobile, Inc., 
East St. Lours, Illnoois, after reviewing the inloice orders 
and other receipts pertainnng to the sale of 1962 Plymouth, 
four-door, Sedan, VIN 2921165934, which he sold to JOHN L. 
RAYNS, 507 Chestnut,''Post Office Box 293, Winnetka, IHnoois,. _ 
stated he could not recall this individual or anything of the * 
transaction. Mr. BIGGS advised the transaction was rather 
insignifcaant and it involeed the sale of a ".junker" with 
$200, and he could have possibly remembered more about the man 
had he sold the individual a new car or a used car in better 
conddtion. Mr. BIGGS did state, however, that he still has in 
his possession a "follww-up inborsltOdn card" for JOHN L. 
RAYNS with the address of 507■Chestnut, Post Offiee Box 293, 
Winnetka, Illnoois, ■ and he indicates on this car'd that RAYNS 
purchased a 1962 Plymouth on July 14, 1967. Mr. BIGGS stated 
it is the policy at Bundy Oldsmobile for all saCermcd to send 
new car lteelaturc to individuals to whom they have sold 
automobiles in the past; and, based on this inoormatonn card, 
he is relatively certain t:hat he has sent such ltCrlature to 
RAYNS at the above address on at least sclcd or eight occasions;, 
slnce the initial purchase of the 1962 Plymouth. He stated he 
has no way or knowing whether this lteelature was received oy 
RAYNS at this address or whether it was returned by the Post 
Office. He stated if such ltCelature would have 0ccd returned 
by the Post Office to Bundy Oldsrob01e, it would have just 
been destroyed; therefore, he would have no way °f knowing

- 2 -
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JAMES EARL RAY

whether or not it was actually received. BIGGS, upon 
viewing photograph of JAMES EARL RAY, stated he could not 
associate this individual with being identical with RAYINS 
and was unable to furnish any other details as to the 
transaction, including the manner of payment, although he 
was certain from the invoice and receipts that this 
automobile was paid for in cash.

Mr. JAMES TABOR, Supeevisor, Auto Reegstrathoi 
Section, Secretary of State's Office, Springfield, nUnois, •
advised on November 27, 1968, that a check of records reflect 
that 1967 Illihois lieense LM-5942 was issued June 5, 1967, 
to JOHN LARRY RAYNS, 507 Chestnut, Box 293, Winnetka, nMnois, 
for a 1959 Chrysler, two-door, VIN M531108240, which was 
purchased used June 5, 1967, from GEORGE SEYMOUR HELLER, 
7102 North Sheridan Road, Chicago, Illinois. Ceerifccate 
of Title #B1178475 issued June 6, 1967, to RAYNS for this 
vehicle with no Men. On August S, 1967, above-mentioned 
1967 Illioois lieins5e transferred to RAYNS for a 1962 
Plymouth, four-door, VIN 2921165934, which was purchased 
used July 14, 1967, from Bundy Oldsmobile, Inc., 711 Illinhis 
Avenue, East St. Louis, nMnois. The arplicathon for this 
transfer refeects that above-mentioned 1959 Chfysler to be sold 
later. Ceerifccate of Titee #B1604563 issued August 8, 1967, to 
RAYNS for instant Plymouth with no teen.

' ‘ Mr. TABOR also advised that 1967 Ilinoois iceense 
RT-5302 was issued 8/28/67 to JERRY W. RYAN, 2897 Techny 
Road, Nootrbrhok, nUnois, for instant Plymouth, purchased 
used August 25, 1967, from JOHN L. RAYNS, 507 Chestnut, Winnetlra, 
Illihhls. CetrlIicate of Title #B1777474 issued September 7, ' 
1967, to RYAN for this Plymouth with no Hen. .......

Mr. TABOR also advised that 1967 Ilinnois Icenase 
SC-7905 was issued October 25, 1967, to GJERDIS DOROTHEA RAY, 
1344 Hazel Avenue, Deeerield, Illinhis, for instant 1962 
Plymouth, purchased used October- 20, 1967, from JERRY W. RYAN, 
2897 Techny Road, Northbrook, Illih>is. Cetrlficatt of Titee 
#B2105425 issued November 6, 1967, to RAY for this Plymouth 
with no teen and has not been surrendered to date.

On November 29, 1968, Mrs. GENEVA JONES, Suppevisor, 
Driver's License Section, Secretary of State's Office, Spriigfitld; 
Illinois, advised she could fm nothing in her fiees identifiabee

- 3 -
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JAMES EARL RAY

with GJERDIS DOROTHEA RAY. Concerning JERRY W. RY-AN she 
fumihhed the following:

Address: 314 Wisconsin,
Lake Forest, Illinois

Date of Birth: July 16, 1935
Height; 5’9"
Weight: 178 pounds '
Hair:. Brown
Eyes: Brown ’
Driver's

’ License
. Number: R500-4393-5202, which expires

July 16, 1971

___ RYAN obtained this driver's Heonse after taking 
an examination on May 20, 1968, while’ driving a 1960 DeSoto.

; On April 19, 1968, Mr. WILLAIM KAUFMAN, lUnnis
i State Board of Probation and Paa-ole, Springfield, HinoHs,

■ advised that one JERRY WILLAAM RAY, also known as JERRY
WILLAAM RYAN, white male, date of birth July 16, 1935, at

. Quincy, IlMnis, 5’10’, 170 pounds, with brown hair and
.brown eyes, was the brother of JAMES EARL RAY.

This document contains neither recommendatonss nor 
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is 
loaned -to your agency; it and its contents are not to be 
distrbbuhsd outside your agency.

- 4* -
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Pease Refer to 
File No.

Springfield, Illinois
November 29, 1968

JAMES EARL RAY

On November 26, 1968, Mr. JOHN L. WEST, Salesman
Bundy Oldsmobile, Inc., 8th and Illinois, East St. Louis, 
Illinois, advised that records of his company indicate that 
JOHN L. RAYNS, 507 Chestnut •, • Post Office Box 293 , Winnetka , 
munois , purchased a 1962 "Plymouth , four-door , Sedan , 
VIN 2921165934, on July 14, 1967, as per invoice #6852.
Mr. WEST advised that this invoice indicates that the price 
of the above car was $200. In addition, there was sal.es 
tax in the amount of $9.50 and a notary fee in the amount 
of 50 cents, bringing total price of the automobile to $210. 
Mr. WEST further advised that his records indicate that 
RAYNS made a cash deposst of $20, as per receipt #38466 dated 
July 14, 1967, and apparently returned shortly thereafter with 
the balance of $190, as the records indicate receipt' #384:69 
dated July 14, 1967, indicate RAYNS paid this amount. WEST 
pointed out that alhooggh he could not be specific as to the 
time element involved between the period of time that the 
$20 cash deposit was paid and the balance of $190 was paid, 
it was apparently only a meter of a few rninutes t:s an hour, 
since there were only two receipts issued bettween depooit 
receipt and balance receipt given to RAYNS.

Mr. WEST pointed out that there was no trade-in
involved in the transaction. He also advised hi.s fiee on 
RAYNS indicates Ili.issis sal.es tax form #1978804, which was 
dated Jui.y 14, 1967, was completed on that date and thi.s along 
with -the iceense information was maa.led to the Secretary of 
State’s Office, Springfieli, Iliinois, on July 31, 1967. Mr. 
WEST stated that from his records he had to assume RAYNS 
transferred hi.s Icennse from a prclisosly owned automobile 
to the 1962 Plymouth, inasmuch as he was able to find a receipt 
#463, in the am°°nt of $3.00, which is the fee^rmlW^M 
for transfer of tite. Mr. WEST stated if an indivddual 
purchases an automobile and applies for a new Iceense, he 
would be charged a minmmum of $7.00.

SA ROBEETS/ssj
(17)
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JAMES EARL RAY

Mr. WEST advised he recalled that the 1962 Plymouth 
was taken into Bundy Oldsmobile as the trade-in from an 
unrecalled Negro male who had purchased a new Cutlass, about 
a month prior t:o the transaction with RAYNS. WEST stated 
that the salesman who sold the car to RAYNS was GOBEL BIGGS.

Mr. WEST stated he could not speeifically recall the 
sale of the automobile t:o RAYNS. He stated photographs of . 
JAMES EARL RAY were unfamiliar to him. He likewise showed 
photograph t:o other sales personnel at Bundy Oldsmooile and 
they, too,-stated that they could not redU- RAY as ever having 
been in Bundy Oldsmobile. WEST did point out, however, that 
his business is primaaily the sale of new cars and used cars 
of a higher quaHty than the automobile sold to RAYNS. There­
fore, the transaction was somewhat idsignifiaant an.d he was 
unable t:o redU any further specifii deeails and was only 
able t:o furnish the above information as direct result of 
review of the receipts, invoices and orders set forth above.

Mr. GOBEL BIGGS, Salesman, Bundy Oldsmohile, Inc., 
East St. Louis, Illinois, after reviewing the invoice orders 
and other receipts pertainnng to the sale of 1962 Plymouth, 
four-door, Sedan, VIN 2921165934, which he sold to JOHN L. 
RAYNS, 507 Chestnut, Post Office Box 293, Winnetka, Ilinnois, . 
stated he could not reran this individual or anything of the 
transaction. Mr. BIGGS advised the transaction was rather 
insignifcaant and it involved the sale of a "junker" with 
$200, and he could have possibly remembered more about the man 
had he sold the indivddual a new car or a used car in better 
conddtion. Mr. BIGGS did state, however, that he still has in 
his possession a,"foloow-up information card" for JOHN L. 
RAYNS with the address of 507 Chestnut, Post Office Box 293, 
Winnetka, Ilinnois, and he indicates on this card that RAYNS 
purchased a 1962 Plymouth on July 14, 1967. Mr. BIGGS stated 
it is the policy at Bundy Oldsmo.bile for Hl saeemmen to send 
new car ltleaa-url to individuals to whom they han solid 
automobiles in the past; and, based on this informatonn card, 
he is relatively certain that he has sent such ltlraa■turl to 
RAYNS at the abolk address on at least seven or eight occasions, 
since the initial purchase of the 1962 Plymouth. He stated he 
has no way of knowing whether this ltlei’a■turl was received by 
RAYNS at this address or whether it was returned by the Post 
Office. He stated if such lileaa-url would have been returned
by the Post Office t:o Bundy O1dsmobblk, it would have just
been destroyed; therefore, he would have no way of knowing .

- 2 -
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whether or not it was actually received. BIGGS, upon 
viewing photograph of JAMES EARL RAY, stated he could not 
associate this indivddual with being identical with RAYINS 
and was unable to furnish any other details as to the .
transaction, including the manner of payment, alhhuggh he . 
was certain from the invoice and receipts that this 
automobile was paid for in cash. -

Mr. JAMES TABOR, Suueerisor, Auto Registration 
Section, Secretary of State’s Office, Springfield, Illinris, 
advised on November 27, 1968, that a check of records reflect 
■that 1967 Ilinoois icennse LM-5942 was issued June 5, 1967, 
to JOHN LARRY RAYNS, 507 Chestnut, Box 293, Winnetka, nMnois, 
for a 1959 Chhysler, two-door, VIN M531108240, which was 
pur-chased used June 5, 1967, from GEORGE SEYMOUR HELLER, ■
7102 North Sheridan Road, Chicago, Iliirris. Ceetificate 
of Title #B1178475 issued June 6, 1967, to RAYNS for this 
vehicle with no Hen. On August 8, 1967, above-mentioned 
1967 Ulnois ligmse transferred to RAYNS for a 1962 
Plymouth, four-door, VIN 2921165934, which was purchased 
used July 14, 1967, from Bundy Oldsmobile, Inc., 711 Ilinnois 
Avenue, East St. Louis, Hnnois. The applicatoon for this 
transfer refleit:s that above-mentioned 1959 Chrysler to be sold 
later. Cegtificaee of Titee #B1604563 issued August 8, 1967, to 
RAYNS for instant Plymouth with no Men.

Mr. TABOR also advised that 1967 Iliihois Mennse 
RT-5302 was issued 8/28/67 to JERRY W. RYAN, 2897 Techny ■ 
Road, Northbrook, Ilinnois, for instant Plymouth, purchased 
used August 25, 1967 from JOHN L MYNS, 507 Chestnut Winnetka, 
Ilinoois. CegtlIicale of Title #B1777474 issued September 7, 
1967, to RYAN for this Plymouth with no Hen.

Mr. TABOR also-advised that 1967 Ilinoois iceense 
SC-7905 was issued October 25, 1967, to GJERDIS DOROTHEA RAY, 
1344 Hazel Avenue, Deggfigll, nMnois, frt inssta^ 1962 
Plymouth, purchased used October 20, 1967, from JERRY W. RYAN, 
2897 Techny Road, Northbrook, Illirois. Celtificaee of Title 
#B2105425 issued November 6, 1967, to RAY for thi.s Plymouth 
with no lean and has not been surrendered to date.

On November 29, 1968, Mrs. GENEVA JONES, Supeevisor, 
Drive’s Uee^e Section Se^ta^ of State’s Office, Speiigiigll, 
Illiools, advised she could fnnd nothing in her fiees lllntlfaabee
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with GJERDIS DOROTHEA RAY. Concerning JERRY W. RYAN she 
furnished the followcng:

Address: 314 Wisconsin,
Lake-Forest, Illcnoii

Date of Birth: July 16-, 1935
Height: 5’9"

. Weight: 178 pounds
Hair: Brown
Eyes: .BrownDriver's 

License .
. Number: R500-4393-5202, which expires

July 16, 1971

RYAN obtained this driver's liennse after taking 
an examination on May 20, 1968, while driving a 1960 DeSoto.

On April 19, 1968, Mr. WILLIAM KAUFMAN, ninnis 
State Board of Probation and Parole, Springfiedd, Ilinnis, 
advised that one JERRY WILLAAM RAY, also known as JERRY 
WALLAAM RYAN, white male, date of birth July 16, 1935, at 
Quincy, Ilinnois, 5’10”, 170 pounds, with brown hair and 
.brown eyes, was the brother of JAMES EARL RAY. ".... .

This document contains neither recommendations nor 
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and'is 
loaned to your agency; it and its contents ii■e not to be 
distrbbueed outside your agency. '

- 4* -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36(Rev. 12-13-56)

FBI

Dait: 1R27~68
Transmit the following in

Via AIR CEL

(Type in plain text or code)

AM
(Priority or Method of Mailing)

TO: LIRSCTOR, PBZ (44^38861

FROM; MEMPHIS (44-.19W P

BRADFORD
in connection with the articles prepared by WILLIAM

which have appeared i.n ’’Look" magazine, certain 
inits'iigai;.lon has been conducted by offices receiving i;Si.i Airtel, 
The Memphis Diiisioil, as offd of origin, requests that results 
of investigates. conducted by the various lfficei be furnished
in the farm of either FD-302 or investigative insert so that 
ail results can. be incorporated in a report. This material 
should be submitted so that it reaches Memphis no later than 
December 4, 1968.

3
2
2

BUREAU (AM)
BIRMINGHAM (AM)

2
2
2
2
2

BUFFALO
CHICAGO 
DETROIT 
JACKSON

(AM) 
(AM) 
(AM) 
(AM)

1

LOS ANGEI.ES 
MOBILE (AM) 
SAN ANTONIO 
SPRINGFIELD 
MEMPHIS

(AM)

(AM) 
(AM)

RGJ:BN 
(22)

NCv

Sent
Special Age^t in Charge

M PerApproved:
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FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-56)

Transnnt the following in

AnCEL AM

FBI

Date: t-gs

(Type in plain text or code)

(Priority or Method Of Muling)

TO: 1RECTOR s FBI (44-38861’'

FROM; SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) P

in connection with the articles prepared by WILLIAM
BRADFORD? RUE. Which have appeared in "Look” magazine, certain 
inveStiga^m has been conducted by offcces receiving this lintel. 
The Memphis Division, as offcd of origin, requests that results 
of investigator conducted by the various offcces be furnsshed 
in -the form of either FD-302 or investigatiee insert so that 
ail. results can be incorporaeed in a report. This material 
should be submitted so that it reaches Mernpbis no later than 
December 4, 1968.

3 BUREAU (AM)
2 BUMUNGUM (AM)
2 BUFFALO (AM)
2 CHICAGO (AM)
2 DETROIT (AM)
2 JACKSON (AM)
2 LOS ANGELES (AM)
2 MOBILE (AM)
2 SAN ANTONIO (AM)
2 SPRINGFIEDD (AM)
1 MEMPHIS
RGJ:BN
(22)

Approved:
Sprcittl Agent in Charge
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